SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PROPOSALS

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL (PRESCOTT ROAD) GATING ORDER 2013

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Slough Borough Council intends to make the above Gating Order under Section 129 of the Highways Act 1980 (hereinafter called "the Act") and all other enabling powers.

The effect of the Order would be to –

Restrict vehicular access to the roadway situated in the central section of Prescott Road, Slough by the installation of fencing and a set of lockable gates at each end of the central section of roadway on Prescott Road. The gates shall remain locked for 24 hours of the day except for access by emergency vehicles.

Pedestrians will still have direct access to the whole of Prescott Road, Slough.

The alternative route for vehicles will be via Poyle Road and Blackthorne Road, Slough.

Responsibility for the maintenance of the fencing and gates and the keeping of the key will lie with Slough Borough Council, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3UF.

Any representation or objection to the Order must be in writing and addressed to Esther Deacon, Community Safety Team, St Martin's Place, 51 Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3UF not less than 28 days from the date of this Notice. Please state the grounds on which your representation or objection is made.

The proposed Order is shown in the schedule to this Notice.

A copy of the proposed Order and associated documents may be inspected at the following -

Main Reception, St Martin's Place, 51 Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3UF My Council, Landmark Place, High Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1JL Slough Library, High Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1EA Or alternatively on the Council's website; www.slough.gov.uk

Dated: 19th April 2013

SCHEDULE

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL (PRESCOTT ROAD) DRAFT GATING ORDER 2013 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980

Slough Borough Council in exercise of its powers under Section 129 of the Highways Act 1980 hereby makes the following Order:-

1. The Order shall come into operation on: --/--/2013 and may be cited as the Slough Borough Council (Prescott Road) Gating Order 2013.

2. No vehicle shall have access to the roadway situated in the central section of Prescott Road, Slough due to the installation of fencing and a set of lockable gates at each end of the central section of roadway on Prescott Road. The gates shall remain locked for 24 hours of the day except for access by emergency vehicles.

3. Pedestrians will still have direct access to the whole of Prescott Road.

4. The alternative route for vehicles will be via Poyle Road and Blackthorne Road, Slough.

5. The Council is satisfied that the conditions set out in Section 129A(3) of the Highways Act 1980 have been satisfied and that it is in all the circumstances expedient to make the Order for the purposes of reducing crime, anti-social behaviour or fly-tipping.

6. Responsibility for the maintenance of the fencing and gates and the keeping of the key will lie with Slough Borough Council, Community Safety Team, St. Martin's Place, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3UF.

If any person desires to question the validity of this Order on the grounds that the Council has no power to make it or that any requirement of Part 8(A) of the Act has not been complied with in relation to the Order, he or she may apply to the High Court within six weeks from the date on which the Order is made.

The Common Seal of SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

Amardip Healy (Authorised Officer) Head of Legal Services